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The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education meREGULAR session on the above

dateat the Twinsburg High SchoolRod Large Conference Room, 10084 Ravenna Rd,
Twinsburg,0hio, at 7:00 pm The followingBoard Members were present: Mr. Cellura, Mr.

Curtis, Mrs. Davis (VicePresident), Mrs. DeFabio, and Mr. Felber (President). In attendance

were Superintendent Powers, Treasurer Aho, and Business Manager VRakerdingsf the

Board of Education meeting are made as part of the official record and are kept at the Board

Oof fice. Video recordings and Board approved
Mr. Felber presiding, called the meeting to order.

19-364 Amend Agenda
Mr. Felbermoved and Mr. Cellura seconded thia# Twinsburg Board of Education
Amend Agenda Item11; Replace with updated schedu(Res. 19382)

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board Presidentatlared the motions approved.

Mrs. DeFabio moved andMr. Cellura seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education
adopt resolutions 19365to 19-368.

19-365 Minutes
Thatthe Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Minutes for the following meetings:

Regular Meeting: August 21, 2019

19-366 Financial Report
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following Financial Report for the
month ofJuly2019: Bank Reconciliation, General FuAdancial Summary Report and
Financial Report by Fund. See pages362-369

19-367 Check Reqister
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Check Register for the Month of
July 2019, the total including payroll is $25031.39. See ages_370-375

19-368 Permanent Appropriations
Thatthe Twinsburg Board of Education of the Twinsburg City School District, Summit
County Ohio, RESOLVES that to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures
of said Board of Education, during the fiscal year, ending June 30, 2020, the following
sums be and the same are hereby set aside and appropriated for the several purposes for
which expenditures are to be made and during said fiscal year, upon the recommendation
of the Treasurer. See pages 376 - 383

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, MrsDavis, Mrs. DeFabio, and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motions approved.

Mr. Curtis moved andMrs. Davis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt
resolutions19-369 to 19-371.
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That the Twinsburg Board of Education acceptsdkdificated/Licensed Personraeid/or
contract recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and
other applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check

CONTRACTS

Certificated Staff Recommendations

Name

Position

Bldg.

Rate

Effective

Notes

Andrassy, Jennifer

Teacher

RBC

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with Generalinds.

Case, Jillayne

Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Drain, Nancy

Teacher

THS

$1,000.00

2019/202¢

Stipend for instructingntermediate
Spanish | & 1l ($500/course); College
Credit Plus; Kent State University; paid
with General Funds

Drain, Nancy

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend for attending Instructor meetings
Institute of Higher Education, per
timesheet, paiavith General Funds

Frank, Ryan

Teacher

RBC

$26.50/hr.

2019/2020

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Hanna, Marie

Teacher

THS

$1,000.00

2019/2020

Stipend for instructingntermediate Frenct
| & Il ($500/course); College Credit Plus;
Kent State University; paid with General
Funds

Hanna, Marie

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

2019/2020

Stipend for attending Instructor meetings
Institute of Higher Education, per
timesheet, paivith General Funds

Hodakievic, Al

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Milano, Lisa

Teacher

THS

$1,000.00

2019/202¢

Stipend for instructin@ollege Writing | &
Il ($500/course); College Credit Plus; Ke
State University; paid with General Fund

Milano, Lisa

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend for attending Instructor meetings
Institute of Higher Education, per
timesheet, paid witkseneral Funds

Miller, Rachael

Teacher

Bissell

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Richardson, Merrin

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend rate foup to 15 hrs. planning
Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Sanders, Dominiqu

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paiavith General Funds.
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Schwed, Dominic

Teacher

Bissell | $26.50/hr.

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
2019/2020Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Springer, Donald

Teacher

RBC | $26.50/hr.

Stipend ratdor up to 15 hrs. planning
2019/2020Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Swinning, Nicole

Teacher

THS $500.00

2019/202¢

Stipend for instructing Financial Acct;
College Credit Plus; Hiram; paid with
General Funds

Swinning,Nicole

Teacher

THS | $26.50/hr.

2019/202¢

Stipend for attending Instructor meetings
Institute of Higher Education, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds

Velbeck, Brian

Teacher

Dodge | $26.50/hr.

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
2019/2020WellnessActivities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

Wilson, Lauren

Teacher

Wilcox | $26.50/hr.

Stipend rate for up to 15 hrs. planning
2019/2020Wellness Activities for the District, per
timesheet, paid with General Funds.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Certificated Staff Recommendations

Name Position Bldg. Effective Days Notes
Porinchak, Michael Teacher THS 11(1//%1//11% 15 days ;I\C/Ikl‘@:\)/;fm concurrent with
Rader, Jessica Teacher THS 1112//12%//11% 24 days ;I:;AKL@;%H” concurrent with
Recker, Holly Teacher Dodge 1112//12%)//11% 28 days ;I::/IKL@:\)/er.un concurrent with
Wozniak, Susan Teacher Wilcox fgfgfg 60 days ;I::/IKL@:\)/er.un concurrent with
SUBSTITUTES Certificated Staff Recommendations
Name Certification/ Licensure Effective |Per Diem Rate Notes
Carper, Haley Speech Language Pathologist Sé}:%}fé $300.00/day E:{?;Egﬁ? for Kristen
amb. Ryan |1 el ScencelPhysics | 110410 | 950003 (i D rnchak
pistonechristina| (0 S ated Socia Sudies| 12120010 | 89500003 S Beer
stuin, Jacqueline | &y N Grades 8) License. | 121618 | 39500008y | ME T iomak

19-370 Employment

That the Twinsburg Board of Education acceptsQtessified Personnaind/or contract
recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC backgroun#.che
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CONTRACTS Classified Staff Recommendations

Name Position Bldg. Rate Effective Notes

Campbell, Lunchroom/ 193 days per contract year; prora

Andriana Playground Assistal RBC | $14.27/hr.|  9/23/19 for the 2019/2020 school year

.| Permanent Sub | Transpor 191 days per contract year; prora

Cooper, Valencig Bus Driver tation $18.62/hr.|  9/16/19 for the 2019/2020 school year
193 days per Corrected on Oct.
year with nine 2 2019 Agenda

. . L (9) holidays;

Eisenhuth, Tisha| Parent Mentor District | $15.59/hr.| 2019/2020 Retroactive to 8/19/19: up to twenty
(20) hours per week; compensated
ful vinODE6&6s Parent
191 days per contract year; prora

Fischer, John Bus Driver Tran_spor $19.55/hr.| 9/23/19 for the2_019/2020 school year;

tation Replacing J. Alexander who
resigned effective 8/19/19.
191 days per contract year; prora

Fischer, Linda Bus Driver Tran_spor $19.09/hr.| 9/23/19 for the 32019/2020 .SChOOl year,

tation Replacing B. Fleming who
previously retired.
193 days per contract year; prora
Instructional . for the 2019/2020 school year;

Leon, JOANnn Assistant Bissell | $14.91/hr.| 9/17/19 replacing Jo Szabo (hired as
Intervention Specialist 8/21/19)
193 days per contract year; prora

. Lunchroom/ . for the 2019/2020 school year;

Miller, Elena Playground Assistal Wilcox | $14.82/hr.|  9/30/19 replacing K. Shobert who
previously resigned.

Lunchroom/ 193 days per contract year; prora

Nemeth, Carol PlaygroundAssistani Dodge | $14.27/hr.\  9/27/19 for the 2019/R20 school year;

Woodmansee, Summer Student . 5/13/19i |Effective dates revised from

. District | $8.55/hr.
Adam Maintenance Worke 9/20/19 |5/15/19 approval
LEAVE OF ABSENCE Classified Staff Recommendations
Name Position Bldg. Effective Days Notes
. : Instructional 8/19/19 Intermittent FMLA to run concurrent

Bushik,Rosie Assistant Dodge 6/03/20 60 days with sick leave.

Instructional 8/19/19 Intermittent FMLA to run concurrent

Furman, Donna Assistant THS 12/20/19 15 days with sick leave.

Transpor Dock : 8/27/2019 (0.5 Day)

Reese, Dwayne Driver tatioa See Notes| 4.5 days (8/28/2019 (1 Day) 8/29/2019 (1 Day)

8/30/2019 (1 Day) 9/02/2019 (1 Day)
. Instructional 9/26/19i Unpaid sick leave of absenqeer the
Sindelar, Jenna Assistant THS 11/21/19 41 days Superintendent.
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RESIGNATIONS Classified Staff Recommendations
Name Position Bldg. Effective Notes
Cultrona, Talia Lunchroom/ | pge 9/18/19
Playground Assistan
Fischer, John Permanent _Substltutn Transportation|  9/23/19 Re3|gnat|9n:ont|ngent upon approv
Bus Driver as Bus Driver.
Fischer, Linda Permanent _Substltutn Transportation|  9/23/19 Re3|gnat|qn contingent upon appro
Bus Driver as Bus Driver.
Resignation contingent up@pproval
Miller, Elena Lunchroom/. | Bissell 9/30/19 |of Lunchroom/Playground Assistan
Playground Assistan " .
position at Wilcox
SUBSTITUTES Classified Staff Recommendations
Name Classification Effective Hourly Rate Notes
McKnight, Sonia Library Assistant 9/13/19 $8.55/hr.
McKnight, Sonia Instructional Assistant 9/13/19 $9.00/hr.
Smith, Claudia Cook 9/25/19 $8.55/hr.
Stefancin, Jenny Secretary 9/13/19 $9.00/hr.
Woodmansee, Adam Custodian/Janitor/Maintenance 9/23/19 $10.75/hr.

19-371 Employment

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts3tigplementaContract
recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check.

Extracurricular Contracts

EXTRACURRICULAR

Name Contract Bldg. Effective | % of Base Notes
Chappell, Russell Tennis- Boys JV Coach THS |20192020| 0.77%
Detweiler, Bryan RBC Singers RBC |20192020| 5.00%
Kalkbrenner, Todd | ©asketbalk Girls 8th Grade | ppe 156192020 0.69%
Coach
Kalkbrenner, Todd |Track- Girls MS Assistant Coa¢ RBC [20192020| 0.67%
Kuzas, Chris BaSketba'ES;('j] fthGrade | pac 20192020 0.69%
Lanoue, Randall HS Swing Choir Director THS |20192020] 14.00%
Lanoue, Randall HS Choreographer THS |20192020| 1.75%
Lanoue, Randall HS Vocal Director THS |20192020| 7.00%
Lipinski, Jim Bas"etba'gggﬁ fthGrade | pac 1201920200 0.69%
Lipinski, Jim Baseball 9th Grade Coach | THS |20192020| 0.75%
Mariola, Dave Werestling Varsity Head Coaclf THS [20192020| 15.00%
Maurer, David Spelling Bee RBC RBC |20192020| 1.375% a‘g;fs‘;‘;”&z?tte"rvgh
Mohnacky, Chris Wrestling Assistant Head Coa¢ THS [20192020f 0.77%
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Pistone, Christina | Cneerieading Basketball 9th | -\« 1561950201 0.75%
Grade Coach
Porinchak, Michael | | Snis-Boys Varsity Head | o 156195020 8.00%
Coach
Revock, Lauren Cheerleading Basketball V| - .« 156195000 0.77%
Coach
Solis, Julie Track- Girls MS Coordinator RBC |[20192020| 0.69%
Walters, Melissa Spelling Bee RBC RBC |20192020 1.375% |SPItcontract with
David Maurer
Walters, Melissa 8" Grade Power of the Pen RBC (20192020 4.00%
Wh|tpy-Sanford, Cheerleading Basketball MS RBC 1201920200 0.69%
Natalie Coach

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motions approved.

Mr. Cellura moved and Mr. Curtis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Educatioradopt
resolutions19-372 to 19-384.

19-372 Deletion
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveghe attachetlsting of Media Center
items to be deleted from inventory See pages384i 386
19-373Deletion

That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveshe liseditem to be deleted from
inventoryas it is not cost effective to repair

Multi-Media monitor SAMPO Asset Tag Number 3259

19-374Donation
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiancepts a donation of $300.00 from Second
Pilgrim Missionary Baptist Church, 1954 Buchtel St., Twinsburg for Wilcox Primary
School to be used toward the purchase of school supplies

19-375Donation
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiancepts a donation of $200.00 from Faith United
Methodist Church, 2560 Post Road, Twinsburg, for Wilcox Primary School to be used
towardthe purchase of school supplies

19-376 OTES/OPES
That the Twinsburg Board &ducationapproveghe following administrators as
credentialed evaluators for the purpose of the Ohio Teacher Evaluation System (OTES)
and Ohio Principal Evaluation System (OPES)

OTES Beth Mariola Norm Potter Julianne Walker
OPES Scott Astey
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19-3770SCES

That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveghe following administrators as
credentialed evaluators for the purpose of the Ohio School Counselor Evaluation System

(OSCES.
Ohio School Counselor Evaluation System (OSCES)

Scott Astey Jennifer Farthing Laura Hebert
Reggie Holland Iwanda Huggins Misty Johnson
Beth Mariola John Moeschberger | Lisa Moorer
Alex Popovich Norm Potter Kathryn Powers
Jim Ries Mike Silverthorn Tim Sullen
Denise Traphagen | Lynn Villa Julianne Walker
Scott Winter

19-378Bus Routes
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveghe bus routes for the 2019/2020 school
year. Additionally, the Twinsburg Board of Education authorizes the Transportation
Supervisor to make necessary changes to bus routes throughout the 204&1i2@29ear

19-379Therapy In Motion
That the Twinburg Board of Educatioapproveshe Service Agreement withherapy in
Motion, LLC for the 2019/2020 school year to provide physical therapy services for
students at the rate of $90 per hour, not to ex$88dD00.00as sent to the Board under
separate oger. This is a General Fund expense

19-380Re-Ed
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveshe Service Agreement with Re
Education Services, Inc. to provide special education services for one (1) Student to attend
Re-Ed ASPIRE for the remaindef the 2019/2020 school year; $189/day; not to exceed
182 days; as sent to the Board under separate cover; this is a General Fund expense.
Studentodos District of residence is Clevela
SF14H and SFe.

19-381 Solutions Behavioral
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveshe Agreement for Behavioral
Intervention Services witBolutions Behavioral Consulting, LL@or the period of
September 23, 2019 through June 30, 2020. Consultation servicbs Willed at
$150.00/hr. and services provided by behavior technicians will be billed at $45.00/hr., not
to exceed265,000.00as sent to the Board under separate cover. This is both a Fitle VI
B and a General Fund expense.

19-382 Admin Salary Schedde
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveshe revised Administrative Personnel
Salary Scheule, per the attached Exhibit See page387
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19-383 Administrative Contract
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveghe revision othe Administrative
Contract for Timothy Sullen from Supervisor of Personnel to Director of Human
Resources, per the Administrative Personnel Salary Schedule. Revision is retroactive to
August 1, 2019 and in effect through July 31, 2020.

19-384Library Trustee
That the Twinsburg Board of Educatiapproveshe reappointment of Suszanne
HawthorneClay as a Trustee of the Twinsburg Public Library for a term of seven (7) years
commencing January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2026

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, M. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motions approved.

19-385 Power4Schools @ntract
Mr. Curtis moved and Mr. Cellura seconded tiat Twinsburg Board of Education
resolves

WHEREAS, the Ohio School€ouncil, Ohio School Boards Association, Ohio
Association of School Business Officials, and the Buckeye Association of School
Admi ni strators (the fAiAssociationso) eac
promotes cooperative arrangements and aggaes among its member school districts and
government agencies or private persons; and

WHEREAS, the Associations collectively do business under the trade name
APower 4School so6 (AP4S060) for the purpose
(ACRE) providers to supply retail el ect

WHEREAS, the members of, and other participating public schools associated w
the Associations desire to purchase retail electric energy services from the RIS ghat
has received the endorsement of P4S, EN

WHEREAS, the Twinsburg City School District Board of Education (the "Board")
this School District (the "District"), as a member of one of the Associations, pursuhist t
resolution desires to authorize the execution and delivery by the District of a Master Elec
Energy Sales Agreement between the District and ENGIE (the "Power Sales Agreement
pursuant to which the District, will purchase electricity generdtioits school facilities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Twinsburg City School District
Board of Education, as follows:

Section 1 The Board authorizes and directs the Treasurer to execute and delive
name of the District and otsibehalf, the Power Sales Agreement, substantially in the forn
now on file with this Board, with any changes that are not inconsistent with this resolutio
that may be acceptable to the Treasurer whose acceptance shall be conclusively eviden
theexecution of such document by the Treasurer.

Section 2 Monies adequate to pay amounts due under the Power Sales Agreem
the current fiscal year are hereby appropriated for that purpose.

Section 3 It is hereby found and determined thafatimal actions of the Board
concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeti
the Board, and that all deliberations of the Board and of any of its committees that result
such formal action, were in meetinggen to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.
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19-386 Auction Inventory
Mr. Curtis moved and Mr. Cellura seconded tihat Twinsburg Board of Education
approvesndauthorizes the Business Manager to attempt to sell the attached listing of
assets to be removed from inventory that have been determined to be noemupt for
school purposes and/or beyond their useful life, per the attached Exhibit. If the assets do
not sell, the Board of Education authorizes the Business Manager to dispose of the assets.
Theassets will be posted on an onlangctionsite, www.publicsurpluscom The net
proceeds of this sale will be returned to the Permanent Improvement Fund.

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.

19-387 EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Felber moved anMr. Celluraseconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education
meet in Executive Session&if0 p.m. toconsidetthe employment, compensation,
appointment and discipline of public employees, per Board of Education Policy
#0166 (A); investigation of charges or complaints against a student, per Board of
Education Policy #0166 (B); to consider the purchase of propertior public
purposes, per Board of Education Policy #0166 (C); and to review negotiations
with public employees concerning their compensation or other terms and
conditions of employment, per Board of Education Policy #0166 (E).

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curs, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber
The Board President declared the motion approved.

The Board reconvened from Executive Session at approxiniaidlg p.m.
The following members were present:
Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.

19-388 Adjournment
Mr. Felber moved and MCurtisseconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adjourn

at10:19 p.m.

Ayes:Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Felber
The Board President declared the meeting adjourned.

Presidentf the Board Treasurer
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TWINSBURG CITY

SCHOOL DISTRICT
FY 2019-2020

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR
JULY 2019

FOR PRESENTATION
AT THE
SEPTEMBER 25, 2019
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

INDEX
Bank Reconciliation
General Fund Financial Report Summary
Financial Report by Fund
General Fund Expenditures and Receipts

TRADITION OF EXCELLENCE

Prepared by
Martin Aho
Treasurer
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TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS
BANK RECONCILIATION
JULY 2019

CHECKING ACCOUNTS
HUNTINGTON BANK HYBRID ACCOUNT 32,227,602.48
HUNTINGTON BANK SERVICE ACCOUNT 7,341.41
HUNTINGTON BANK ATHLETIC ACCOUNT -
TOTAL CHECKING ACCOUNTS 32,234,943.89

INVESTMENTS
STAR OHIO @ 2.2% 10,784,405.50
Meeder - US Bank 6,268,978.07

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 17,053,383.57

LESS OUTSTANDING
BUDGETARY CHECKS (708,049.08)
PAYROLL CHECKS (357.81)
TOTAL OUTSTANDING (708,406.89)

ADJUSTMENTS
DEPOSITS IN-TRANSIT -
WIRE IN-TRANSIT COG (18,252.30)
RECONCILING ITEMS -
RECONCILING ITEMS -
RECONCILING ITEMS -
RECONCILING ITEMS -

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (18,252.30)

TOTAL BANK BALANCE 48,561,668.27

Book Balance per Financial Report by Fund 48,561,668.27

TOTAL BOOK BALANCE 48,561,668.27
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Prog: Fndsum Fund Financial Summary Report TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS
Date: 09/03/19 Receipts/Expenses Totals by Receipt/Object Code 11136 RAVENNA ROAD
Page: 00001 Subtotaled by Fund Group TWINSBURG OH 44087-1022
For Fund - 001 General
Category Amount Month Fiscal Current Available
Description Budgeted To Date To Date Encumbrances Balance
July 1 Cash Balance 32,837,152.48
Revenues
Local Sources 36,673,147.00 10,307,893.30 10,307,893.30 0.00 26,365,253.70
Intermediate Sources 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00
State Sources 12,341,000.00 517,168.86 517,168.86 0.00 11,823,831.14
Federal Sources 58,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58,000.00
Other Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 49,147,147.00 10,825,062.16 10,825,062.16 0.00 38,322,084.84
Expenses
Salaries 30,890,000.00 2,338,841.21 2,338,841.21 0.00 28,551,158.79
Benefits 12,469,496.34 446,432.40 446,432.40 43,290.42 11,979,773.52
Purchased Services 6,602,156.92 457,106.65 457,106.65 2,281,124.58 3,863,925.69
Supplies 1,341,189.65 99,744.41 99,744.41 653,132.84 588,312.40
Capital Outlay 268,660.00 11,076.00 11,076.00 4,717.65 252,866.35
Capital Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Expenses 1,299,232.57 8,537.62 8,537.62 90,544.04 1,200,150.91
TOTAL EXPENSES 52,870,735.48 3,361,738.29 3,361,738.29 3,072,809.53 46,436,187.66
Available Cash Balance 40,300,476.35
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TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS
FINANCIAL REPORT BY FUND
JULY 2019
MONTH MONTH MONTH ENDING
FUND DESCRIPTION Begin Balance RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES BALANCE
001 GENERAL 32,837,152.48 10,825,062.16 3,361,738.29 40,300,476.35
002 BOND RETIREMENT 1,620,590.67 510,682.91 - 2,131,273.58
003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 4,908,880.93 523,293.80 793,785.81 4,638,388.92
004 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 93,296.83 - - 93,296.83
005 BUS REPLACEMENT 101,577.59 - - 101,577.59
006 FOOD SERVICE 96,156.51 682.91 47,132.47 49,706.95
007 SPECIAL TRUST 481.09 - - 481.09
008 ENDOWMENT 10,390.55 18.97 - 10,409.52
009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES 9,750.08 - - 9,750.08
012 ADULT EDUCATION 89,816.01 - - 89,816.01
014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES 152,867.54 (348.27) 4,791.48 147,727.79
018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT 312,279.45 620.31 11,075.32 301,824.44
019 OTHER GRANT 75,544.31 10,000.00 4,767.90 80,776.41
022 DISTRICT AGENCY 29,466.02 - - 29,466.02
024 EMPLOYEEBENEFITS SELF INS. 340,318.38 - - 340,318.38
200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY 193,549.36 - 3,245.92 190,303.44
300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY 57,600.79 - 2,510.29 55,090.50
432 EMIS - - - -
451 DATA COMMUNICATION 9,000.00 - - 9,000.00
463 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS - - - -
499 MISC. STATEGRANT FUND 32,352.36 - 130.74 32,221.62
516 TITLEVI-B SP ED - IDEA PART B 23,972.44 - 55,766.37 (31,793.93)
533 TITLEII-D TECHNOLOGY 0.10 - - 0.10
551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY - - - -
572 TITLEI 12,050.05 - 27,474.11 (15,424.06)
587 EHA PRESCH. GRANTS/HANDICAPPED 55.30 - 2,424.44 (2,369.14)
590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY 3,275.17 - 4,427.89 (1,152.72)
599 MISC. FED GRANT 642.32 - 139.82 502.50
TOTAL 41,011,066.33 11,870,012.79 4,319,410.85 48,561,668.27
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FYTD MTD FYTD Current Unencumbered FYTD
Func / Account Description Appropriation Expended Expended Encumbered Balance YEXp
001/ 100'S
1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES 17,199,542.00 1,345,496.42 1,345,496.42 0.00 15,854,045.58 7.8%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES 3,643,389.00 287,805.18 287,805.18 0.00 3,355,583.82 7.9%
1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - HOME EC SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION - PERSONAL SERV-SAL 373,000.00 28,967.86 28,967.86 0.00 344,032.14 7.8%
2100 SUPPORT SERV - SALARY/WAGES 1,832,162.00 131,423.93 131,423.93 0.00 1,700,738.07 7.2%
2200 SUPPORT SERYV - INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF-SA 434,320.00 23,786.12 23,786.12 0.00 410,533.88 5.5%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - SALUWAGE 55,425.00 4,756.50 4,756.50 0.00 50,668.50 8.6%
2400 SUPPORT SERV - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE 2,328,701.00 178,182.80 178,182.80 0.00 2,150,518.20 7.7%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - SALARIES/WAGES 370,321.00 29,529.61 29,529.61 0.00 340,791.39 8.0%
2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR OFFICE 189,985.00 15,205.50 15,205.50 0.00 174,779.50 8.0%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SALARIES/WAGES 1,639,252.00 116,544.30 116,544.30 0.00 1,522,707.70 7.1%
2800 SUPPORT SERV PUPIL TRANSPORTATION - S 1,735,386.00 136,456.08 136,456.08 0.00 1,598,929.92 7.9%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO REGULAR SAL/WA 281,203.00 21,688.72 21,688.72 0.00 259,514.28 7.7%
4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS 163,000.00 1,425.00 1,425.00 0.00 161,575.00 0.9%
4500 GENERAL - ATHLETIC SUPPLEMENTAL - SAL 644,314.00 17,573.19 17,573.19 0.00 626,740.81 2.7%
Fund 001 Obj 100 Totals 30,890,000.00 2,338,841.21 2,338,841.21 0.00 28,551,158.79
001/ 200'S
1100 GENERAL - CERTIFICATED EMP. - BENEFI 6,869,100.14 245,670.44 245,670.44 38,398.34 6,585,031.36 3.6%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - EMPLOYEES BENEF 1,628,981.00 45,821.33 45,821.33 0.00 1,583,159.67 2.8%
1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - EMPLOYEES BENEF 17,383.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,383.00 0.0%
1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION EMPLOYEES BENEFITS 141,286.00 4,447.73 4,447.73 0.00 136,838.27 3.1%
2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-BENEFITS 630,704.00 26,987.54 26,987.54 0.00 603,716.46 4.3%
2200 SUPPORT SERYV - INSTRUCT STAFF EMPLOYE 169,568.00 3,910.97 3,910.97 0.00 165,657.03 2.3%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - BENEFITS 36,262.20 1,146.92 1,146.92 4,892.08 30,223.20 3.2%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - BENEFITS 1,125,586.00 55,380.28 55,380.28 0.00 1,070,205.72 4.9%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - BENEFITS 144,883.00 7,384.96 7,384.96 0.00 137,498.04 5.1%
2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR BENEFITS 62,771.00 3,006.50 3,006.50 0.00 59,764.50 4.8%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - EMPLOYEES BENEFIT 624,121.00 20,618.96 20,618.96 0.00 603,502.04 3.3%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEE 724,123.00 24,511.85 24,511.85 0.00 699,611.15 3.4%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO EMPLOYEES BENE 114,880.00 4,466.48 4,466.48 0.00 110,413.52 3.9%
4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS BENE 22,465.00 218.50 218.50 0.00 22,246.50 1.0%
4500 GENERAL - ATHLETIC SUPPLEMENTAL BENEF 157,383.00 2,859.94 2,859.94 0.00 154,523.06 1.8%
Fund 001 Obj 200 Totals 12,469,496.34 446,432.40 446,432.40 43,290.42 11,979,773.52
001/ 400'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST. - CONT. SERVI 858,324.88 99,045.43 99,045.43 88,792.88 670,486.57 11.5%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - CONTRACTED SERV 1,037,742.49 49,628.84 49,628.84 130,058.01 858,055.64 4.8%
2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-CONTRACTED 951,306.09 35,064.00 35,064.00 534,432.89 381,809.20 3.7%
2200 SUPPORT SERV - CONTRACTED SERVICES 263,197.28 16,419.50 16,419.50 106,599.86 140,177.92 6.2%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED CONTRACTED 395,807.08 15,355.15 15,355.15 242,172.93 138,279.00 3.9%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - CONTRACTED SERV 249,791.16 17,515.54 17,515.54 101,642.24 130,633.38 7.0%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - CONTRACTED SERVICES 56,596.59 0.00 0.00 12,461.44 44,135.15 0.0%
2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR CONTRACT 4,625.56 0.00 0.00 1,825.56 2,800.00 0.0%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - UTILITIES - SERVI 1,926,549.41 140,821.68 140,821.68 566,361.75 1,219,365.98 7.3%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION CONT. SE 182,271.24 1,866.64 1,866.64 69,439.03 110,965.57 1.0%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO SERVICES - DIS 646,445.14 66,474.87 66,474.87 420,887.99 159,082.28 10.3%
4500 ATHLETICS - SERVICES 29,500.00 14,915.00 14,915.00 6,450.00 8,135.00 50.6%
Fund 001 Obj 400 Totals 6,602,156.92 457,106.65 457,106.65 2,281,124.58 3,863,925.69
001/ 500'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST.- SUPP./MATERI 415,396.72 50,919.00 50,919.00 199,469.76 165,007.96 12.3%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SUPPLIES/MATERI 5,710.76 92.94 92.94 1,271.05 4,346.77 1.6%
2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-SUPPLIES 16,341.00 0.00 0.00 12,045.20 4,295.80 0.0%
2200 SUPPORT SERV - SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 18,775.00 0.00 0.00 1,437.00 17,338.00 0.0%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED SUPPLIES/M 9,697.01 655.95 655.95 7,310.01 1,731.05 6.8%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - SUPPLIES / MATE 72,926.88 300.74 300.74 21,704.44 50,921.70 0.4%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - SUPPLIES / MATERIAL 20,182.51 362.20 362.20 820.31 19,000.00 1.8%
2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR DISTRICT 53,518.16 689.95 689.95 23,556.51 29,271.70 1.3%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SUPPLIES & MATERI 265,762.89 32,270.31 32,270.31 105,864.25 127,628.33 12.1%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SUPP./MA 336,302.53 5,200.72 5,200.72 200,492.60 130,609.21 1.5%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO TECH COORD - S 114,246.77 2,451.99 2,451.99 75,032.29 36,762.49 2.1%
4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS - SU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4500 GENERAL ATHLETIC - SUPPLIES & MATERIA 12,329.42 6,800.61 6,800.61 4,129.42 1,399.39 55.2%
Fund 001 Obj 500 Totals 1,341,189.65 99,744.41 99,744.41 653,132.84 588,312.40
001/ 600'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST. - NEW EQUIPME 247,160.00 11,076.00 11,076.00 4,717.65 231,366.35 4.5%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - NEW EQUIP./FURNI 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.0%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION NEW EQUI 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0%
Fund 001 Obj 600 Totals 268,660.00 11,076.00 11,076.00 4,717.65 252,866.35
001/ 800'S
1100 GENERAL - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES-FEES 44,082.46 2,231.12 2,231.12 3,223.46 38,627.88 5.1%
2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-FEES DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2200 SUPPORT SERV - CURRICULUM DIST. ACCTS 6,025.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 5,975.00 0.0%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED MISCELLANE 97,249.61 6,306.50 6,306.50 74,279.38 16,663.73 6.5%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - MISCELLANEOUS FEE 5,543.00 0.00 0.00 3,998.70 1,544.30 0.0%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - COUNTY & MISC FEES 746,332.50 0.00 0.00 8,992.50 737,340.00 0.0%
4500 GENERAL SPORT ORIENTED ACTIVITY MISCE 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.0%
6100 REPAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST 314,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 314,250.00 0.0%
Fund 001 Obj 800 Totals 1,223,482.57 8,537.62 8,537.62 90,544.04 1,124,400.91
001/ 900'S
-{/ioc?)l GENERAL - TRAN/ADV AND OTHER USES OF 75,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,750.00 0.0%
Fund 001 Obj 900 Totals 75,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,750.00
** Fund 001 Totals 52,870,735.48 3,361,738.29 3,361,738.29 3,072,809.53 46,436,187.66 6.4%
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TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS JULY 2019
Execufive Appropriation Report  (EXECU_RPT) W
Appropriated Fiscal YTD QOutstanding Availahle Percent
Amount Expended Encumbrances Balance Expended
1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES
100 17,198 542 00 1,345,496 .42 0.00 15,854,045.58 7.82
200 6,869,100.14 245 G70.44 38,398.34 6,585,031.36 3.58
400 511,824 .88 27,B86.40 75,892 88 708,045.60 3.44
500 176,636.22 17,064.14 55,689.03 103,883.05 5.66
600 247 ,160.00 11,076.00 4717.65 231,366.35 4.43
800 44 DB2 .46 223112 3,223 .46 38,627.88 5.06
Function Total 25,348 34570 1,649,424 52 177,921.36 23,520,999 82
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES
100 3,643 389.00 287.,805.18 0.00 3,355,583.82 7.90
200 1,628,981.00 45.821.33 0.00 1,583,159.67 281
400 1,037,742.49 49,628.84 130,058.01 858,055.64 478
500 5, 710.76 92.04 1,271.05 4,346.77 1.63
Function Total 6,315,823.25 383,348.29 131,329.06 5,801,145.90
1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - HOME EC SALARY CERT
100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
200 17,383.00 0.00 0.00 17,383.00 0.00
Function Total 17,383.00 0.00 0.00 17,383.00
1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION - PERSONAL SERV-SALARY
100 373,000.00 28,967 86 0.00 344,032.14 707
200 141,286.00 444773 0.00 136,838.27 3.15
Function Total 514,286.00 3341558 0.00 480,870.41
2100 SUPPORT SERV - SALARIES/WAGES
100 1,832,162.00 131,423.93 0.00 1,700,738.07 TAT
200 630,704.00 26,987.54 0.00 603,716.46 4.28
400 945 806.09 35,064.00 533,772.89 376,969.20 3.7
500 16,341.00 0.00 12,045.20 4,295.80 0.00
Function Total 3,425 013.00 19347547 545 818.09 2,685,719.53
2200 SUPPORT SERV - INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF-SALWAGES
100 434 320.00 23,786.12 0.00 410,533.88 5.43
200 169,568.00 3,910.97 0.00 165,657.03 2.3
400 263,197.28 16,419.50 106,599 86 140,177.92 6.24
500 18,775.00 0.00 1,437.00 17,338.00 0.00
800 6,025.00 0.00 50.00 5,975.00 0.00
Function Total B01,885.28 44 116.59 108,086.86 739,681.83
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - SALWAGES
100 55,425.00 4,756.50 0.00 50,668.50 8.58
200 36,262.20 1,146.92 4,892 08 30,223.20 316
400 395,807.08 15,355.15 242,172.93 138,279.00 3.88
500 9 697.01 B55.95 7.310.01 1,731.05 B6.76
800 §7,249.61 6,306.50 74,279.38 16,663.73 G6.48
Function Total 594 440.90 28,221.02 328,654 40 237,565.48
2400 SUPPORT SERV - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
100 2,328,701.00 178,182.80 0.00 2,150,518.20 7.65
200 1,125,586.00 55,380.28 0.00 1,070,205.72 4.92
400 164,056.56 11,440.54 44042 .24 108,573.78 6.97
500 47 926.88 300.74 21,704 44 25,921.70 0.63
800 5,543.00 0.00 3,998.70 1,544.30 0.00
Function Total 3,671,813.44 245 304 36 69,745.38 3,356,763.70
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2500 FISCAL SERVICES - SALARIES/WAGES

100 370,321.00 29,529 61 0.00 340,791.39 7.97
200 144,883.00 7,384.96 0.00 137,498.04 5.10
400 56,596.59 0.00 12,461.44 44,135.15 0.00
500 20,182.51 362.20 820.31 15,000.00 1.79
600 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
800 746,332.50 0.00 8,992 50 737,340.00 0.00
Function Total 1,358,315.60 3727677 2227425 1,298,764 .58
2600 SUPPORT SERVY - BUSINESS MGR OFFICE
100 189,985.00 15,205.50 0.00 174,779.50 8.00
200 62,771.00 3,006.50 0.00 59,764.50 479
400 462556 0.00 1.825.56 2,800.00 0.00
500 53,518.16 689.95 23,556.51 29,271.70 1.29
Function Total 310,899.72 18,901.95 25.382.07 266,615.70
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SALARIES/WAGES
100 1,639,252.00 116,544.30 0.00 1,522,707.70 7n
200 624,121.00 20.618.96 0.00 603,502.04 3.30
400 1,926,549.41 140,821.68 566,361.75 1,219,365.98 7.3
500 265,762.89 32,270.31 105,864 25 127,628.33 12.14
600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Function Total 4,455 685.30 310,255.25 672,226.00 3,473,204.05
2800 SUPPORT SERY PUPIL TRANSPORTATION - SAL/MWAGES
100 1,735,386.00 136,456.08 0.00 1,598,929.92 7.86
200 724.123.00 24.511.85 0.00 699,611.15 3.39
400 182,271.24 1,866.64 69,439.03 110,965.57 1.02
500 336,302.53 5,200.72 200,492 60 130,609.21 1.55
800 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
Function Total 297958277 168,035.29 26993163 2,541,615.85
2500 SUPPORT SERY MGMT INFO REGULAR SALMMWAGES
100 281,203.00 21.688.72 0.00 259,514.28 7.7
200 114,880.00 4,466.48 0.00 110,413.52 3.89
400 646,445.14 66,474 87 420,887 99 159,082.28 10.28
500 114,246.77 2,451.99 75,032.29 36,762.49 215
Function Total 1,156,774.91 95,082.06 45592028 565,772.57

4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMEMNTALS

100 163,000.00 1,425.00 0.00 161,575.00 0.87
200 22 ,465.00 218.50 0.00 22,246.50 097
Function Total 185,465.00 1.643.50 0.00 183,821.50

4500 GENERAL - ATHLETICS - SUPFLEMENTAL - SAL/WAGES

100 644,314.00 17,573.19 0.00 626,740.81 273

200 157,383.00 2,850.04 0.00 154,523.06 1.82

400 29,500.00 14,915.00 6,450.00 8,135.00 50.56

500 12,320.42 6,800.61 412542 1,399.39 55.16

800 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
Function Total 853,526.42 4214874 10,579.42 800,798.26

6100 GENERAL REPAYMENT OF DEBT PRINCIPAL

a10 223,850.00 0.00 0.00 223,850.00 0.00
820 90,400.00 0.00 0.00 90,400.00 0.00
Function Total 314,250.00 0.00 0.00 314,250.00

7200 GENERAL - TRANSFERS AND OTHER USES OF FUNDS
S00 50,750.00 0.00 0.00 50,750.00 0.00
Function Total 50,750.00 0.00 0.00 50,750.00

7400 GENERAL - INITIAL ADVANCE OUT
900 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00
Function Total 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

Grand Total 001 52,469,240.38 3.250,649.40 2,857 868.80 46,360,722.18 6.20
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Date: 08/20/2019 TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS Page: 1
Time: 11:48 am SORT BY CHECK NUMBER (CHEKPY)

CHECK DATES BETWEEN 07/01/2019 AND 07/31/2019
ALL CHECKS SELECTED

CHECK  TYPE DATE VENDOR VENDOR STATUS/DATE BANK CODE CHECK AMOUNT
105246 W 07/15/2019 ADAM HOUSE 009481 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 349.28
105247 W 07/15/2019 ADVANCED TURF SOLUTIONS, INC. 008704 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 2,467.71
105248 W 07/15/2019 ARBITERPAY TRUST ACCOUNT 009552 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 2,000.00
105249 W 07/15/2019 BAKER VEHICLE SYSTEMS INC. 000418 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 399.96
105250 ] 07/15/2019 BEAVER PETROLEUM CO. INC. 008632 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,199.00
105251 ] 07/15/2019 BEECH BROOK 007422 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 11,624.57
105252 W 07/15/2019 BLACKBOARD INC. 008476 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 5,950.00

ATTN: BILLING OPERATIONS DEPT.
105253 W 07/15/2019 BOB SUMEREL TIRE CO., INC. 008847 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 890.50
105254 W 07/15/2019 CARDINAL BUS SALES 003458 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 241,585.00
105255 W 07/15/2019 CARPET COUNTRY, INC. 000196 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 400.00
105256 W 07/15/2019 THINSBURG NAPA 002710 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 256.61
105257 W 07/15/2019 CHRISTOPHER MOHNACKY 008740 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 520.25
105258 W 07/15/2019 CLEVELAND (CITY OF) 000555 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 9,780.49
DIVISION OF WATER
105259 W 07/15/2019 COMPASS INSULATION & SPECIALTY 009503 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 17,375.00
COATINGS
105260 ] 07/15/2019 CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC 008195 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 184.50
105261 H 07/15/2019 DIRECT DIGITAL GRAPHICS INC. 001665 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 2,182.00
ATTN: MICHAEL BOSWELL
105262 W 07/15/2019 E. WAITMAN HAGER 008867 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 19.00
105263 W 07/15/2019 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OF oooi02 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 70,186.36
NORTHEAST OHIO
105264 W 07/15/2019 ENTERPRISE DOOR & SUPPLY CO. 006908 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 2,285.00
105265 W 07/15/2019 FRIENDS BUSINESS SOURCE 008701 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 362.20
105266 W 07/15/2019 GAMETIME 009386 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 622.00
105267 W 07/15/2019 GARDINER SERVICE COMPANY 002165 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 261.44
105268 W 07/15/2019 GARLAND/DBS, INC. 009118 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 111,740.75
105269 W 07/15/2019 GRAINGER 002004 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 87.50
105270 H 07/15/2018 AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES,INC. 008036 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 3,049.00
105271 H 07/15/2018 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE 005960 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 364.00
PROTECTION LP
105272 W 07/15/2019 JOSHEN PAPER & PACKAGING 002198 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,564.18
105273 W 07/15/2019 KATHRYN POWERS 008474 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 352.87
105274 W 07/15/2019 LINIFORM SERVICE 007935 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,487.20
105275 W 07/15/2019 LT TRANSPORT INC. 009271 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,628.00
105276 W 07/15/2019 OAKWOOD VILLAGE HARDWARE 002025 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 572.96
& SUPPLY, INC.
105277 W 07/15/2019 OHIO BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT 002915 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 93.12
SERVICES
105278 W 07/15/2019 OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL 000337 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 5,385.26
105279 W 07/15/2018 PSI 009219 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 2,558.27
105280 H 07/15/2018 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO INC 008663 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 162.43
105281 H 07/15/2019 SHIFFLER EQUIPMENT SALES 002460 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 385.00
105282 W 07/15/2019 THE UPS STORE 006459 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 121.07
(UNITED PARCEL SERVICE)
105283 W 07/15/2019 THOMAS J. DICK 009460 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 10,265.00
dba REALISTIC DESIGN
105284 W 07/15/2019 TRANSFINDER CORPORATION 009454 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 4,550.00
105285 W 07/15/2019 W.B. MASON CO., INC. 008933 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 339.90
105286 W 07/15/2019 WINDSTREAM 002835 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 24.70
105287 B 07/18/2019 EVELYN BELL 702512 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 40.00
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105288 B 07/18/2019 ERIKA CAREY 702551 230.00
105289 B 07/18/2019 MISSY CHRISTOPHER 702552 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 12.75
105290 B 07/18/2019 CHERYL COYLE 702279 20.01
105291 B 07/18/2019 ANAMIKA DOKIBURRA To2121 1 172.00
105292 B 07/18/2019 RUSSELL DUFFLEY 702553 6.00
105293 B 07/18/2019 LISA GEORGES 702467 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 192.00
105294 B 07/18/2019 JAVERT HAYNES 702554 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 12.95
105295 B 07/18/2019 HALLIE JOHNSON 702555 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 16.99
105296 B 07/18/2019 PARAMJIT KAUR 702556 1 85.00
105297 B 07/18/2019 CHRIS LANG 702557 7.99
105298 B 07/18/2019 MICHELE LUCAS 702558 1 192.00
105299 B 07/18/2019 GRACE MANSUR 702559 4.00
105300 B 07/18/2019 TRANG NGUYEN 702560 14.50
105301 B 07/18/2019 VIDYA PATIL 702561 1 (Multi-bank check) 25.00
105302 B 07/18/2019 MICHELLE TITUS 702562 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 9.99
105303 B 07/18/2019 ALEXIS VOLK 702563 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 A 72.75
105304 B 07/18/2019 BARBARA WALKER 702459 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 12.95
105305 B 07/18/2019 ASHLEY WOODALL 702357 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 9.99
105306 MW 07/19/2019 15T CHOICE PAINTING & 009038 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 A 9,920.00

REPAIRS INC.
105307 W 07/19/2019 ANDERSON COACH & TRAVEL 007166 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 3,045.92
105308 W 07/19/2019 ADVANCED TURF SOLUTIONS, INC. 008704 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 55.66
105309 W 07/19/2019 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 009455 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 (Multi-bank check) 1,397.00
105310 W 07/19/2019 AssettGenie, Inc. 009399 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 2,852.00
dba AGParts
105311 W 07/19/2019 BARNES & NOBLE EDUCATION, INC. 009050 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,204.34
105312 W 07/19/2019 BASA 000201 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,735.24
105313 W 07/19/2019 BRECKSVILLE/BROADVIEW HTS. 001838 1 300.00
HIGH SCHOOL
105314 W 07/19/2019 BigTeams LLC 009486 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,095.00
105315 W 07/19/2019 BOARDMAN BOOSTER CLUB, INC. 009484 1 260.00
105316 MW 07/19/2019 BRIAN DAVIS 009640 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 A 5,850.00
dba PREMIER CUSTOM TRAILERSLLC
105317 MW 07/19/2019 CDWG INC. 006578 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 A 1,025.00
105318 MW 07/19/2019 COLT PLUMBING COMPANY 006870 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 A 263.03
105319 W 07/19/2019 CUYAHOGA VALLEY CHRISTIAN 008965 1 275.00
ACADEMY
105320 W 07/19/2019 D & W DIESEL INC. 009449 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 64.08
105321 W 07/19/2019 DONNA KELLY 000077 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 200.00
105322 W 07/19/2019 ELYSE HANNA 008651 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 426.00
105323 W 07/19/2019 EMS LINQ INC. 009637 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 7,188.00
105324 W 07/19/2019 GRAINGER 002004 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 20.50
105325 W 07/19/2019 GREATER CLEVELAND SAFETY 008602 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 511.00
COUNCIL, INC.
105326 W 07/19/2019 HF GROUP, LLC 000700 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 676.91
105327 W 07/19/2019 AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES,INC. 008036 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 2,200.00
105328 W 07/19/2019 HUDSON CITY SCHOOLS 007047 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 7,500.00
105329 W 07/19/2019 JOHN SMITH PROMOTIONS, INC. 007306 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 1 1,032.89
105330 W 07/19/2019 KATHLEEN DINKELDEIN 005900 1 100.00
105331 W 07/19/2019 KATIE HARDESTY 009514 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 A 950.00
105332 MW 07/19/2019 LAURA SCHNEIDERMAN 006601 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 A 232.50
105333 W 07/19/2019 MATTHEW SOCRATES 007782 200.00
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105334 W 07/19/2019 MEDINA HIGH SCHOOL 008127 1 250.00
ATTN: CHRIS HASSINGER
105335 W 07/19/2019 MITINET, INC. 008713 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 495.00
105336 W 07/19/2019 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIE3, INC. 007730 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 1,553.11
1058337 W 07/19/2019 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 007926 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 0 385.00
SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS
105338 W 07/19/2019 NOODLETOOLS, INC. 008946 430.00
105339 W 07/19/2019 OAEP 006300 1 50.00
(OHIO ASSOC. OF EMIS PROFESS.)
105340 W 07/19/2019 OHIO ASSOC. FOR HEALTH, PHYS- 008646 50.00
ED, REC & DANCE (OAHPERD)
105341 W 07/19/2019 OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL 000337 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 B875.00
1056342 W 07/19/2019 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL 001183 1 30.00
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
105343 W 07/19/2019 0SBA - OHIO SCHOOL BOARD ASSOC 005613 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 268.95
105344 W 07/19/2019 OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL 006984 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 10,567.00
(USE FOR GAS ONLY)
105345 W 07/19/2019 PALADIN PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS, INC 007233 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 998.75
105346 W 07/19/2019 PATRICIA I. KOSLO 008734 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 6,075.00
105347 W 07/19/2019 PEAR DECK, INC. 009499 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 5,460.00
105348 W 07/19/2019 PETERS KALAIL& MARKAKIS CO LPA 007803 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 1,044.00
ATTORNEYS AT LAMW
105349 W 07/19/2019 REITZ, PAUL & SHORR 003334 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 4,888.00
105350 W 07/19/2019 RONALD E. ALEXANDER 006062 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 1,512.50
A LEGAL PROFESSIONAL ASSOC.INC
105331 W 07/19/2019 RONALD L. VICTOR 008562 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 699.40
dba LEADERSHIP IDEAS
105352 W 07/19/2019 SANICO, INC. 009051 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 330.00
105353 W 07/19/2019 SCHOLAR CRAFT PRODUCTS INC. 009601 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 8,135.64
105354 W 07/19/2019 SOHAR'S ALL SEASON MOWER 0os402 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 64.02
SERVICE, INC.
105355 W 07/19/2019 SOLON CITY SCHOOLS 000656 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 250.00
105356 W 07/19/2019 STARFALL EDUCATION 008508 RECONCILED:07/31/2019 270.00
105357 W 07/19/2019 STRONGSVILLE CITY SCHOOLS 003479 1 250.00
105358 W 07/19/2019 STUDYPAD, INC. 009636 4,480.00
105359 W 07/19/2019 SUNBELT RENTALS INC. ooso0a7 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 669.20
105360 W 07/19/2019 TCH INDUSTRIES, INC. 007431 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 124 .44
105361 W 07/19/2019 ALLIANCE FOR HIGH QUALITY 001351 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 3,500.00
EDUCATION (THE)
1056362 W 07/19/2019 BUREAU OF CRIMINAL 005039 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 504.25
INVESTIGATIONS
105363 W 07/19/2019 TRINITY HIGH SCHOOL 007289 1 250.00
105364 W 07/19/2019 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 009202 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 5,152.68
105365 W 07/19/2019 U.5.POSTAL SERVICE 005905 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 4,000.00
(POSTAGE BY PHONE)
105366 W 07/19/2019 UNIVERSITY SCHOOL 007089 1 295.00
SHAKER CAMPUS
105367 W 07/19/2019 W.B. MASON CO., INC. 008933 RECONCILED:07/31/2018 1 104.54
105368 MW 07/31/2019 15T CHOICE PAINTING & 009038 1 6,300.00
REPAIRS INC.
105369 W 07/31/2019 ALCO CHEM, INC. 000110 1 4,156.06
105370 W 07/31/2019 ALL BRANDS VACUUM SALES 001704 1 285.74
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AND REPAIR INC.
105371 W 07/31/2019 ALLEN DRAIN SERVICE, INC. 001983 1 350.00
105372 W 07/31/2019 ALLISON DOYLE 002196 1 49.82
105373 W 07/31/2019 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 009455 1 698.93
105374 W 07/31/2019 AMERICAN PEST CONTROL 003257 1 2,100.00
SYSTEMS, INC.
105375 W 07/31/2019 ASCD 002545 1 89.00
105376 W 07/31/2019 ASHTABULA CTY SCHOOL3 004680 1 20.00
109377 W 07/31/2019 ATHLETIC DEPT. ooss97 1 300.00
TWINSBURG HIGH SCHOOL
105378 W 07/31/2019 B&H PHOTO VIDEO INC. 007183 1 3,373.20
105379 W 07/31/2019 BAKER VEHICLE SYSTEMS INC. 000418 1 495.97
105380 W 07/31/2019 BARBARA WASHINGTON 004161 1 50.00
105381 W 07/31/2019 BEECH BROOK 007422 1 14,033.03
105382 W 07/31/2019 BOB SUMEREL TIRE CO., INC. 008847 1 202.50
105383 W 07/31/2019 CANNON SALT & SUPPLY INC. 0o8728 1 1,325.84
105384 W 07/31/2019 CARDINAL BUS SALES 003458 1 505.44
105385 W 07/31/2019 CCG AUTOMATION, INC. 007973 1 7,000.00
105386 W 07/31/2019 CDHG INC. 006578 1 23,274.91
105387 W 07/31/2019 CHAD WELKER 008860 1 18.79
105388 W 07/31/2019 TWINSBURG NAPA 002710 1 326.311
105389 W 07/31/2019 CINTAS FIRST AID AND SAFETY 008929 1 498.90
105390 W 07/31/2019 CLEVELAND (CITY OF) 000555 1 436.05
DIVISION OF WATER
105391 W 07/31/2019 CLINE MECHANICAL, INC. 009090 1 1,520.00
105392 W 07/31/2019 COLORAMICS, LLC oop9z212 1 1,193.97
dba OHIO CERAMIC SUPPLY
105393 W 07/31/2019 COMPASS INSULATION & SPECIALTY 009503 1 1,900.00
COATINGS
105394 W 07/31/2019 CROWN BATTERY MFG. CO. 002985 1 209.30
105395 W 07/31/2019 DAWN CHEMICAL INC. 003205 1 188.49
105396 W 07/31/2019 DIRECT DIGITAL GRAPHICS INC. 001665 1 387.00
ATTN: MICHAEL BOSHELL
105397 W 07/31/2019 DOMINION ENERGY OHIO 000905 1 1,375.02
105398 W 07/31/2019 DR. SEDLAK'S EDUCATIONAL CTR. 008158 6,000.00
105399 W 07/31/2019 DWA RECREATION, INC. 009651 1 1,990.00
105400 W 07/31/2019 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OF aoo102 1 8,151.00
NORTHEAST OHIO
105401 W 07/31/2019 ENVIROCHEMICAL INC. 002771 1 366.50
105402 W 07/31/2019 EXPLORE LEARNING 008944 3,049.50
109403 W 07/31/2019 FRECKLE EDUCATION, INC. 009553 23,230.73
105404 W 07/31/2019 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES 009125 1 6,012.87
GROUP LLC
105405 W 07/31/2019 GAMETIME 009386 1 10,032.84
105406 W 07/31/2019 GARDINER SERVICE COMPANY 002165 1 3,955.87
105407 W 07/31/2019 GENE PTACEK & SON FIRE 004526 1 4,105.20
EQUIPMENT
105408 W 07/31/2019 CONNECTION 006228 1 2,555.00
ATTN: BRIAN GLOW
105409 W 07/31/2019 GRAINGER 002004 1 4,829.33
105410 W 07/31/2019 HILLYARD, INC. 009217 1 16,422.97

105411 W 07/31/2019 THE HOME DEPOT STORES 0090861 1 240.37
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105412 W 07/31/2019 HOME DEPOT PRO (THE) 009625 1 1,482.70
105413 W 07/31/2019 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT 007963 1 22,569.14
105414 W 07/31/2019 IDENTIPHOTO COMPANY LTD. 006317 1 2,739.99
105415 W 07/31/2018 INTERFINISH, LLC 009457 1 4,525.00
105416 W 07/31/2018 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. 004843 1 409.99
105417 W 07/31/2019 JAMES L. WODA 000525 1 1,805.00

dba SOLAR SHADE PRODUCTS LLC
105418 W 07/31/2019 JESSICA YORK 009134 431.45
105419 W 07/31/2019 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE 005960 1 17.,260.00
PROTECTION LP
105420 W 07/31/2019 JORDAN POWER EQUIPMENT CO. INC 008610 1 411.00
105421 W 07/31/2019 JOSHEN PAPER & PACKAGING 002198 1 4,012.27
105422 W 07/31/2019 JUGS SPORTS, INC. 007953 1 180.29
105423 W 07/31/2019 KATHRYN POWERS 008474 1 537.58
105424 W 07/31/2019 KIMBERY HORNBECK 009635 1 25.00
105425 W 07/31/2019 LEARNING A-Z 007716 4,222 .80
105426 W 07/31/2019 LEPPO INC. 000464 1 1,500.00
105427 W 07/31/2019 LINIFORM SERVICE 007935 1 1,863.30
105428 W 07/31/2019 LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMENT 006027 1 196.92
105420 W 07/31/2019 LUCK'S MUSIC LIBRARY 006144 1 860.63
105430 W 07/31/2019 MACEDONIA GLASS & MIRROR INC. 001675 1 1,786.00
105431 W 07/31/2019 MARIANNE FRANKO 009048 1 203.73
105432 W 07/31/2019 MCGRAW-HILL SCHOOL EDUC. LLC 008691 (Multi-bank check) 35,462.64
*use Tor books/non-assessments
105433 W 07/31/2019 MERRIN RICHARDSON 002023 163.56
105434 W 07/31/2019 MICRO CENTER, INC. 004402 1 44 .99
105435 W 07/31/2019 MID-OHIO ASPHALT & CONCRETE 001009 1 7.480.00
INC.
105436 W 07/31/2019 MOBYMAX, LLC 009152 4,995.00
105437 W 07/31/2019 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 007730 1 204.20
105438 W 07/31/2019 MUSIC IN MOTION, INC. 002644 1 134.39
105430 W 07/31/2019 NATIONAL SCIENCE TEACHERS 002519 149.00
ASS0C.  (NSTA)
105440 W 07/31/2019 NAVIANCE, INC. 009196 1 4,791.48
105441 W 07/31/2019 NEONET 003039 1 213,545.00
METROPOLITAN REGIONAL SC
105442 W 07/31/2019 NICK'S LANDSCAPING & TREE 009380 1 1,475.00
SERVICE INC.
105443 W 07/31/2019 OAKWOOD VILLAGE HARDWARE 002025 1 915.30
& SUPPLY, INC.
105444 W 07/31/2019 OHIO EDISON CO. 002055 1 62,572.21
105445 W 07/31/2019 PALADIN PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS,INC 007233 1 3,437.19
105446 W 07/31/2019 PEARSON EDUCATION 005609 1 24,199.05
105447 W 07/31/2019 POSTMASTER 002185 1 220.00
U.5. POST OFFICE
105448 W 07/31/2019 RDP SPORTS PLUS, INC. 000117 (Multi-bank check) 2,958.95
105449 W 07/31/2019 READY FIELD SOLUTIONS LLC 008914 1 6,450.00
105450 W 07/31/2018 RENHILL GROUP INC. 000056 1 11,609.72
105451 W 07/31/2018 RICHARD A. MILLIFF 000220 1 4,000.00
dba R.A.M. UNLIMITED
105452 W 07/31/2019 RIDDELL 003225 1 13,241.61
105453 W 07/31/2019 RIVERSIDE ASSESSMENTS, LLC 009652 1 2410
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